PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(b) Where a beneficiary of a member requests that a
retirement take effect and that a selection of an optional
settlement be made as authorized under P.L. 1984, c.96,
section 2, as amended by P.L. 1995, c.221, section 1
(N.J.SA. 43:lSA-50), an additional amount of insurance,
not to exceed the amount of insurance that could be con-
verted under the group policies for noncontributory and
contributory death benefits, shall be paid as claims under
the group policies only if the member files an application for
conversion of the insurance upon retirement as provided
under N.J.S.A. 43:lSA-93 and pays the initial premium for
the converted insurance. The premiums paid for the con-
verted insurance shall be retained by the carrier and be
applied to the premiums payable by the State and the
retirement system for benefits provided under the group
policies.
New Rule, R.1998 d.501, effective November 2, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1917(a), 30 N.J.R. 3970(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.26, effective January 18, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3229(a), 32 N.J.R. 304(a).
In (b), substituted a reference to N.J.S.A. 43:lSA-50 for a reference

1. A denial of credit for the extra compensation;
2. An audit of the retirees and the active employees of
the employer to identify any additional cases of such extra
compensation;
3. A return of contributions to the active members and
retirees on the extra compensation without interest;
4. A recalculation of the retirement benefits of retirees
to eliminate benefits based upon the extra compensation;
and
5. Repayment to the system by the retiree of any
benefits received based upon the extra compensation.
(h) Employer contributions shall not be revised or re-
funded because of a determination by the Board that a
denial of credit for increases in compensation is warranted
under this rule.
Amended by R.1971 d. 71, effective May 18, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. 50(a), 3 N.J.R. 117(b).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1999 d.276, effective August 16, I 999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1466(a), 31 N.J.R. 2366(b).
Section was "Creditable salary".
Case Notes
Bond-financing activities by county utilities authority's director of

are not actively employed and did not receive salary.
(b) A 12 month member is presumed to work each month
of the fiscal year.
(c) Not more than one year's service credit will be given
during any period of 12 consecutive months.
( d) If a member terminates a position that requires less
than 12 months to constitute one full year of service at the
end of the normal academic school year and accepts a 12
month position with the same employer or another employ-
er that participates in the Public Employees' Retirement
System and begins employment on or before the date that
was established by the previous year's contract position, such
member will receive service credit within the Public Employ-
ees' Retirement System for the period between the end of
the previous contract and the new 12 month position.
Amended by R.1989 d.423, effective August 7, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 979(a), 21 N.J.R. 2300(a).
Reference to IO-month employment as a minimum deleted.
Amended by R.1993 d.296, effective June 21, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 908(a), 25 N.J.R. 2701(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.162, effective April 4, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 108(a), 26 N.J.R. 1537(c).
Amended by R.1995 d.61, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3823(a), 27 N.J.R. 754(b).
17:2-4.4 Loan tolerance
Interest will be calculated on a periodic basis on the
unpaid loan balance. If scheduled payments are not paid
timely, interest will be accrued and added to the remaining
outstanding loan balance. If, at the end of the loan sched-
ule, there is a balance of less than $10.00, it will be written
off. If the balance is equal to or greater than $10.00, the
member will be assessed.
New Rule, R.1987 d.511, effective December 7, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 194(a), 19 N.J.R. 2303(d).
Old rule was loan revaluation.
17:2-4.5 Service and salary credit: awards of back pay
(a) A member shall receive service credit toward retire-

the member with a substantial increase of creditable salary
at or near the end of the member's service, or a substantial
increase in retirement benefits, the award shall be reviewed
by the Board of Trustees. If the Board determines that the
pension benefit was part of the negotiations for the award,
or if the award includes extra compensation as defined by
N.J.A.C. 17:2-4.1, the member shall have the contributions
for the salaries based on the award refunded without inter-
est, and the Board shall determine the compensation to be
used to calculate the retirement allowance.
( e) It is the responsibility of the certifying officer to
provide a letter attesting to the base salary or salaries to be
used to compute pension contributions and to provide a
copy of the resolution or legal document that details the
terms of the settlement.
As amended, R.1974 d.230, effective August 19, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 32(a), 6 N.J.R. 361(a).
As amended, R.1981 d.274, effective August 6, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 244(f), 13 N.J.R. 525(b).
(b) added.
Amended by R.1991 d.98, effective February 19, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3321(a), 23 N.J.R. 417(a).
Amount of pension contribution clarified.
Amended by R.2000 d.26, effective January 18, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3229(a), 32 N.J.R. 304(a).

employment.
(b) No application shall be approved, if:
1. The member is on official leave of absence.
2. The member certifies that employment has not
ended or that the member has taken another position
subject to coverage.
3. The member has been dismissed or suspended from
employment. In this event, such a member will be eligible
to withdraw if the member has formally resigned from the
position or there is no legal action contemplated or
pending and the dismissal has been adjudged final.
4. A multiple member has not terminated employ-
ment in all covered positions.
5. The member has a claim pending for Workers'
Compensation benefits.
As amended by R.1979 d.399, effective October 9, 1979.
2-15
See: 11 N.J.R. 411(a), 11 N.J.R. 596(b).
Amended by R.2000 d.26, effective January 18, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3229(a), 32 N.J.R. 304(a).